SALMONARM Monday, March 7, 207

AGENDA

City of Salmon Arm
Development and Planning Services
Committee

8:00 a.m.
SMALL CITY, BIG IDEAS Council Chambers, City Hall
500 — 2 Avenue NE
Salmon Arm, BC
Page # Item # Description
1. CALL TO ORDER
2, ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF TRADITIONAL TERRITORY
We acknowledge that we are gathering here on the traditional territory of the
Secwepemc people, with whom we share these lands and where we live and
work together.
3. REVIEW OF AGENDA
4, DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST
5. REPORTS
1-18 1. Development Variance Permit Application No. VP-548 [Walus, A.; 6360 37
Street NE; Setback requirements]
19-44 2, Development Permit Application No. DP-437 [TSL Developments Ltd.; 700
30 Street NE; Form and Character]
45 -58 3. Development Permit Application No. DP-439 [Bremmvic Holdings Ltd,;
2430 10 Avenue (TCH) SW; Form and Character]
6. FOR INFORMATION
P CORRESPONDENCE
8. ADJOURNMENT



THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK




P1
CITY OF

SALMONARM

To: His Worship Mayor Harrison and Members of Council

Date: February 28, 2022
Subject:  Development Variance Permit Application No. VP-548 (Setback)
Legal: Lot 2, Section 31, Township 20, Range 9, W6M, KDYD, Plan 37577

Civic Address: 6360 37 Street NE
Owner/Applicant. A. Walus

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

THAT: Development Variance Permit No. VP-548 be authorized for issuance for Lot 2,
Section 31, Township 20, Range 9, W6M, KDYD, Plan 37577 to vary Zoning Bylaw
No. 2303 as follows:

Section 36.11.1 — Front Parcel Line Setback — reduce the minimum building sethack
from 6.0 m to 4.5 m to facilitate construction of an accessory huilding (detached
garage).

PROPOSAL

The subject parcel is located at 6360 37 Street NE (Appendices 1 and 2). The proposal is to construct a
detached garage southwest of the existing single family dwelling in place of the existing accessory
building/structure (shed) (Appendix 5). Due to the steep slopes/terrain and the existing retaining wall on the
property, the proposed location of the accessory building requires a front parcel line setback variance from
6.0 m to 4.5 m along the west property line.

BACKGROUND

The parcel is designated Low Density Residential (LR) in the City's Official Community Plan (OCP) and is
zoned A3 (Small Holding) in the Zoning Bylaw (Appendices 3 and 4). The subject property is located in the
Canoe area and has frontage onto 37 Street NE. This immediate area largely consists of residential uses.
Nearby uses include the Park Hill Trail System and Canoe Beach.

Land uses directly adjacent to the subject property include the following:

North: Single Family Dwelling and Accessory Building Zoned A3
South: Single Family Dwelling and Accessory Building Zoned A3
East: Golf Course Zoned CD13/P1
West: Single Family Dwelling and Accessory Building(s) Zoned A3

The property is 1.055 ha in area/size and currently contains a single family dwelling and a shed. The
property owner/applicant is proposing a new 23' x 16' (368 ft2) detached garage on the property. Aside from
Section 36.11.1 of the Zoning Bylaw, the proposal meets all other A3 — Small Holding Zone regulations.

Site photos are attached, as Appendix 6.

5.1
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DSD Memorandum VP 548 February 28, 2022

COMMENTS

Fire Department

No concerns.

Engineering Department

If the retaining wall is greater than 4 feet, it will need to be reviewed by a Structural Engineer or a
Geotechnical Engineer due to the load change.

Building Department

All applicable code requirements of the BCBC must be adhered to at the Building Permit Stage.

Planning Department

Development Variance Permits are considered on a case-by-case basis, and in doing so, a number of
factors are taken into consideration. These factors include site-specific conditions, such as lot configuration,

negative impact to the general form and character of the surrounding neighbourhood and negative impact(s)
on adjacent properties.

Historically, there has only been one other Variance Permit issued on 37 Street NE (VP-152; 1997). This

was to vary the maximum height of the principal building on the adjacent property to the south (6300 37
Street NE).

As described in the letter submitted by the owner/applicant (Appendix 7), the owner wishes to build a
detached garage close to the existing single family dwelling. However, to build a garage to accommodate
2 vehicles, the owner will need to build closer to the front property line and will need to be a minimum of
4.7 m instead of the required 6.0 m from the front property line. This is because the property is restricted
by the existing retaining wall and steep slopes further east on the property.

Staff feel that this variance request is reasonable considering the slope and terrain, and will not

unreasonably or significantly affect the character of the parcel or streetscape, and have no concerns with
this application.

e

Prepared by: Evan Chorlton viewed by#Kevin Pearson, MCIP, RPP
Planner | Director of Development Services
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Subject Property Map
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APPENDIX 5

Plan Showing Proposed Garage
on Lot 2, Sec 31, Tp 20, Rge 9,
W6eM, KDYD, Plan 37577

Scale 1:500
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tHHHHH —-  —— ]

All distances are in metres.

The intended plot size of this plan is 215mm in width by
280mm in height (A size) when plotted at a scale of 1:500
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“ Plan 37577
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— Dimenslons derived from
Plan 37577

Civic Address: 6360 37 Avenue NE 1/ 538

Parcel Identifler(PID): 005—725—666

List of documents registered on title which
may affect the location of improvements:
None

This plan was prepared for construction
planning purposes and Is for the exclusive use January 31, 2022

of our cllent. BROWNE JOHNSON LAND
SURVEYORS accepts no responsibllity or liabllity

for any damages that may be suffered by a BROWNE JOHNSON LAND SURVEYORS
third party as a result of reproduction, B.C. AND CANADA LANDS
tronsmission or alteration to this document - SALMON ARM, B.C. 250-832—-9701

without consent of BROWNE JOHNSON LAND .
SURVEYORS, File: 35-22
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February 01 2022
APPENDIX 7

To: Salmon Arm City Hall

From: Alojzy (Alex) Walus
6360 37 Street NE
Salmon Arm

Dear Board of Variance members,

I am planning to build a detached garage close to my house focated at 6360 37 Street NE in
Salmon Arm (see attached plan). The existing garage inside my house is too small fo fit my two
vehicles, The dimensions of the planned garage are 7.01 by 4.88 m, which is just large enough to
fit my pick-up truck, However, to build a garage of this size, | would need to build it closer to the
front property line. The front of the planned garage needs to be 4.7 m Instead of retjuired 6.0 m
from the property line. [ cannot move back away from the property line because | am restricted
by the existing retaining wall which is used to support the existing bank/steep slope at the rear
of my property. | feel that this request is minor and that complying with the required 6.0 metre
sethack would cause me undue hardship due to the steeper terrain on my property and the
supporting retaining wall which limits the flat/stable ground upon which | can build my desired
garage.

Thank you for your consideration of my request.

Best Regards,

Alojzy (Alex) Walus

P17
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CITY OF

To: His Worship Mayor Harrison and Members of Council

Date: February 24, 2022

Subject: Development Permit Application No. DP- 437 (Form and Character)

Civic Address: 700 30 Street NE
Owner/Applicant: TSL Developments Ltd. (Jordan Baer)

STAFF RECOMENDATION

THAT: Development Permit No. 437 be authorized for issuance for Lot 2, Section 18,
Township 20, Range 9, W6M, KDYD, Plan 26408, Except Plan 28836 (700 — 30 Street
NE) in accordance with the Development Permit drawings attached as APPENDIX 7;

AND THAT: Development Permit No. 437 vary Zoning Bylaw No. 2303 as follows:

1. Section 9.9.2 — Minimum Setback of Principal Buildings, Rear Parcel Line, 5m

reduced to 3m for Building 2 and Building 3 as shown in the drawings attached as
APPENDIX 7;

AND FURTHER THAT: Issuance of Development Permit No. 437 be withheld subject to receipt of
an Estimate and Irrevocable Letter of Credit (in the amount of 125% of the Estimate)
for landscaping.

PROPOSAL

-To review the Development Permit package attached as Appendix 7. The applicant is proposing a 4

building, 20 unit residential development. A letter from the applicant details the development proposal and
is included at Appendix 5. Large drawings to scale are available for viewing in the Planning Department.

BACKGROUND

The subject property fronts 30 Street NE in the South Broadview area. The subject property is

approximately 258.5 m? (1 ac) and is currently the site of a single family dwelling and small accessory
building.

In September 2021 the subject property was rezoned from R1 (Single Family Residential) to R4 (Medium
Density Residential Zone) in order to accommodate the development as shown in Appendix 7. The subject
property is designated Residential Medium Density and is within the Urban Containment Boundary in the
Official Community Plan (OCP) (see Appendices 1 to 4).

Adjacent Land Uses/Development:

North: Single Family Residences Zoned R1
South: School and Church Zoned P3
East: School and Church Zoned P3
West: Single Family Residences Zoned R1

The proposal includes four (4) buildings with five (5) units within each building for a total of twenty (20)
units. The first storey units are approximately 125m? (1249ft?) and 138m? (1460ft?), the second storey units
are approximately 115m2 (1249ft?) and 135m2 (1461ft?). The third storey units are approximately 226m?
(2442ft2). The upper floor units of each building are accessible via elevators. Given the number of units,

P19
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DSD Memorandum DP - 437 24 February 2022

thirty (30} parking spaces are required. Off-street parking is provided in a combination of single covered
and uncovered parking spaces and six (6) tandem parking spaces adjacent to Building 3 and 4. The site
plan shows a jogged internal strata road and as stated in the applicant letter this has been aligned in order
to provide a safe intersection with 7 Avenue NE,

The building materials are proposed fo be a combination of corrugated metal, stucco, glass and metal
flashing. The metal flashing of each building is to be a different distinct colour providing colour variation
between the buildings.

Designed by a Landscape Architect the proposed landscape plan shows eight (8) perimeter trees, lawn
areas and a variety of shrubs. As noted in the applicant’s letter, the landscape plan includes selection of
Fire Smart trees and shrubs. The subject property will be enclosed by a 1.5m (5.0f) white vinyl fence. [t
should be noted that the site also shows a garbage and recycling enclosure for the residents and designated
snow removal areas. The applicant will address the location of a community mailbox with Canada Post and
has considered appropriate locations that will be finalized at a later stage of development.

As noted in the recommendation, the proposal includes a variance request to reduce the required rear
parcel in setback from 5.0m fo 3.0m to accommodate Buildings 2 and 3. There are no other site plan related
variances that are being requested.

COMMENTS

Building Department

No concerns.

Fire Depariment

No conhcerns.

Engineering Department

Comments provided by the Engineering Department are enclosed as Appendix 6. All off-site improvements
will be addressed at the time of Building Permit. It should be noted that before the Public Hearing for the
rezoning of the subject property from R1 (Single Family Residential) to R4 (Medium Density Residential)
the owner/developer was required to complete a Traffic Impact Assessment {TIA) to determine the impact
of the future traffic generated by the development onto 30 Street NE. After the TIA was complete the
ownerfdeveloper contributed $24,000.00 for the projected fraffic generated by the development. The
contribution is directed toward future improvements for the 7 Avenue NE and 30 Street NE intersection,

On-site requirements such as site grading and Stormwater control would be addressed at the time of
Building Permit application.

Design Review Panel

At their February 23, 2022 meeting the Design Review Pane! passed the foliowing recommendation:

“THAT the DRP supports DP 437 as presented.”

in their discussion the panel noted their appreciation for the variety in building form and are favourable to
the design presented.

Planning Department

Section 8.4 of the OCP outlines the development guidelines for residential areas. The design guidelines
encourage varied building design with articulated roofiines, varied building materials and colour variation
between multiple buildings. With regard to site planning, the design guidelines further encourage building
massing that ensures the safe pedestrian and vehicular circulation within and around the proposed
development.

Page 2 of 3



DSD Memorandum DP - 437 24 February 2022

The location of the proposed multi-family development is in close proximity to schools, commercial services,
recreational services and public transit — all objectives encouraged in the OCP. The proposed site and
building design demonstrate the mix of residential housing type, density and varied multi-family
development within the Urban Containment Boundary, also objectives encouraged in the OCP. Overall, the

proposed development is consistent with the design guidelines of the OCP and staff support the
development as proposed.

When considering the variance request to reduce the rear parcel line setback from 5.0m to 3.0m a number
of factors are taken into consideration including — the potential negative impact to the immediately adjacent
and affected property, current land use and future land use of the affected adjacent parcel to assess for
potential conflict(s), site specific conditions and lot configuration.

With regard to the proposed variance, the current use of the adjacent parcel to the east is designated in the
OCP and zoned consistent with its current use as a church. Staff feel that the minor variance into the rear
parcel line setback would not negatively impact existing or future use of the adjacent parcel. The proposed
variance would allow for the buildings of the development to be of similar area and design. Should Council
not support the variance the developer would have to consider options such as reducing the area of
Buildings 2 and 3 or reducing internal driveway aisles or reducing the number of parking stalls to
accommodate the buildings. Staff feel that the requested variance is minor and allows for a livable
development and support the variance request.

ﬁ%ﬁé &%/ % ng-—-\
Prepared by Melinda Smyrl, MCIP, RPP Reflewed by ‘évin Pearson, MCIP, RPP

Planner Director of Development Services

Page 3 of 3
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,’v Av E X MARC A. LAMERTON, Principal
Architect AIBC
“ ARCHITECTURE B.A., MArch,, LEED AP
January 03, 2022
To: City of Salmon Arm
Development Services Department
Box 40, 500 — 2™ Avenue N.E.
Salmon Arm, BC, V1E 4N2
Re: Development Permit Application - Design Rationale for Proposed Residential Development

- Located at 700 — 30" Street NE, Salmon Arm, BC

GENERAL PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposed development at the above noted address involves the construction of 20 dwelling units, contained within
four multi-unit (5-Plex) buildings. The site is designated as ‘Residential — Medium Density’ in Salmon Arm’s Official
Community Plan, and is in the proximity of the uptown commercial area, schools, churches, the recreation center, arena,
and Okanagan College.

The subject property is 0.4049 hectares (1.0 acre) in size and has been recently re-zoned to a R-4 (Medium Density
Residential) Zone. The existing topography of the site is relatively flat, with a minor amount of cutting & filling required
to create level building platforms for each of the structures.

DEVELOPMENT CHARACTERISTICS

As noted on the architectural Site Plan (drawing sheet A1.0) the project is proposing a single vehicle access point from
30™ Street NE. At the request of Engineering Staff, the Developer has agreed to align this access point with 7" Avenue
NE (on the west side of 30'") for increased traffic safety. Although this does not work as well from an internal vehicle
circulation point-of-view, the design team was able to rotate the building footprints and allow for the revised access to
travel into the center of the site, towards the parking & building entrances.

Because of this rotation (and the 2.4m road dedication along the west property line), there are two small triangular
pieces on the east portions of Building 2 and Building 3 (see Site Plan, Note 6) that are subject to a Development
Variance Request. For these portions of the building, the Developer is requesting a reduction in the Rear Yard Setbhack
from the required 5.0m to 3.0m. The total area of the building portions beyond the 5.0m setback is 24sm, which
represents only 3.1% of each of the two buildings that is requiring a Variance.

All of the required off-street parking (30 stalls) is provided on site through a combination of covered and uncovered
surface parking, including the construction of a small, stand-alone carport structure (see drawing A6.1). The design of
the Site Plan is intended to focus the parking on the center of the site — near the building entrances — while preserving
the property perimeter for open areas, landscaping (see Landscape Plan), and winter snow storage.

T 250-515-4801 416B - 4th St. NE.
E marc@avexarchitecture.ca P.0. Box 2350
W www.avexarchitecture.ca SALMON ARM, BC, V1E 4R3
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07 Av E X MARC A. LAMERTON, Principal
A

Architect AIBC
ARCHITECTURE B.A, MArch, LEED AP

The project proposes a density of 49.4 units per hectare, which is permitted in the R-4 zone with the provision of a
special amenity (as per Section 9.11 — Table 2) of the Zoning Bylaw. The Developer is committed to providing 6 suites
that will include accommodation for accessibility needs. These features will incorporate elements such as: designated
parking, building elevators, accessible door sizes within units, extra width in bedroom spaces for wheelchair access,
universal fixtures and roll-in showers in washrooms. The detailed design of the accessible suites will be provided in the
Building Permit drawings for each building, and will reference such standards as ‘CSA B651-04 Accessible Design for the

Built Environment’, ‘ADA Standards for Accessible Design’, ‘BC Accessibility Handbook 2020°, and the related sections of
the 2018 BC Building Code.

BUILDING DESIGN

The general approach for the building design is envisioned to reflect the City of Salmon Arm design guidelines for
residential Development Permit zones, keeping in mind the existing context of dwellings to the north and the mixture of
institutional (primarily schools & churches) and residential uses along 30" Street NE. The buildings feature a flat-roof
strategy (intended to keep overall building height down), with clean, contemporary forms. The building exteriors include
a mixture of cladding materials — largely stucco finish (in a light, warm grey), with areas of metal cladding (charcoal grey),
and cement fiberboard siding. The colour of the cement fiberboard siding will vary between each building, providing

further interest and some distinction between the structures. (See drawing sheets A5.1 and A5.2 for building
renderings).

Landscaping is proposed as per the OCP guidelines, with emphasis on providing an appealing street frontage and
planting around the project entrance and the site perimeter. Solid, white fencing — 5’ high — is proposed around the
property’s north, east, and south sides. The principals for ‘Fire Smart’ landscaping are kept in mind by careful plant &

tree selection and minimizing planting within 1.5m of structures. The Developer has also included some provisions for
landscape areas that will be suitable for snow storage during the winter months.

CONCLUSION

The project team is very excited about moving on to the next phase of this development and we look forward to working
with City Staff, Council, and members of the public to offer additional housing options in our community.

Should you have any questions regarding the proposed development, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours very truly,

7/‘,.“\4}_4,“

Marc Lamerton, Architect AIBC
B.A., M.Arch, LEED AP

T 250-515-4801 4168 - 4th St. NE.
E marc@avexarchitecture.ca P.O. Box 2350
w www.avexarchitecture.ca SALMON ARM, BC, V1E 4R3
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P28
CITY OF
Memorandum from the
sn l M 0 N A R M Engineering and Public
Works Department
TO; Kevin Pearson, Director of Development Services
DATE: January 7, 2022
PREPARED BY: Mustafa Zakreet, Engineering Assistant
APPLICANT: TSL Developments Ltd
SUBJECT: DEVELOPMENT PERMIT ANMEENDMENT APPLICATION No. DP- 437
LEGAL.: Lot 2, Section 18, Township 20, Range 8, W6M, KDYD, Plan 26408, Except
Plan 28836
CIVIC: 700 — 30 St NE

Further to your referral dated January 7, 2022, we provide the following servicing information.

General:

1. Full municipal services are required as noted herein. Owner / Developer to comply fully with
the requirements of the Subdivision and Development Services Bylaw No 4163.
Notwithstanding the comments contained in this referral, it is the applicant's responsibility to
ensure these standards are met.

2. Comments provided below reflect the best available information. Detailed engineering data,
or other information not available at this time, may change the contents of these comments.

3. Properties shall have all necessary public infrastructure installed to ensure properties can be
serviced with underground electrical and telecommunication wiring upon development.

4, Property under the control and jurisdiction of the municipality shall be reinstated to City
satisfaction.

5. Owner / Developer will be responsible for all costs incurred by the City of Salmon Arm during
construction and inspections. This amount may be required prior to construction. Contact City
Engineering Department for further clarification.

6. Erosion and Sediment Control measures will be required prior to the commencement of
construction. ESC plans to be approved by the City of Salmon Arm.

7. Any existing services (water, sewer, hydro, telus, gas, etc) traversing the proposed lot must
be protected by easement or relocated outside of the proposed building envelope.
Owner/Developer will be required to prove the location of these services. Owner / Developer
is responsible for all associated costs,

8. At the time of development, the applicant will be required to submit for City review and
approval a detailed site servicing / lot grading plan for all on-site (private) work. This plan will
show such items as parking lot design, underground utility locations, pipe sizes, pipe
elevations, pipe grades, catchbasin(s), control/containment of surface water, contours (as
required), lot/corner elevations, impact on adjacent properties, etc.

9. For the on-site development, prior to commencement the applicant will be required to submit
to the City for review and approval detailed engineering plans in accordance with the
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SUBDIVISION APPLICATION FILE: DP-437
January 07, 2022
Page 2

requirements of the Subdivision and Development Servicing bylaw 4163. These plans must
be prepared by a qualified professional engineer. As a condition of final subdivision approval,
the applicant will be required to deposit with the City for a period of 1 year, funds equaling
10% of the estimated cost for all works that are to be transferred to the City.

10. For the off-site improvements at the time of development the applicant will be required to
submit for City review and approval detailed engineered plans for all off-site construction work.
These plans must be prepared by a qualified engineer. As a condition of development
approval, the applicant will be required to deposit with the City funds equaling 125% of the
estimated cost for all off-site construction work.

Roads / Access:

1. 30 Street NE, on the subject properties western boundary, is designated as an Urban Arterial
Road standard, with an ultimate 25.0m road dedication (12.5m on either side of road
centerline). Although the City only requires an interim total of 20.0m of road dedication (10.0m
on either side of road centerline) at this time, all building setbacks will be required to conform -
to the uitimate 25.0m cross section. Available records indicate that no additional road
dedication is required (to be confirmed by BCLS), however the City will require a statutory
right of way for an additional 2.5m beyond the current road dedication for the construction of
a multi-use path, to be constructed at the applicant/developers cost.

2. 30 Street NE is currently constructed to an Interim Urban Arterial Road standard. Upgrading
to the current Urban Interim Arterial Road standard is required, in accordance with
Specification Drawing No. RD-4 (revised). Upgrading may include, but is not limited to curb &
gutter, offset multi-use path, underground Telus and Shaw and street lighting. Owner /
Developer is responsible for all associated costs.

3. As 30 Street NE is designated as an Arterial Road, accesses shall be designed by keeping to
a minimum number and located in the safest location. Only one driveway access will be
permitted, the existing driveway shall be removed. Owner / Developer responsible for all
associated costs.

4. Owner / Developer is responsible for ensuring all boulevards and driveways are graded at
2.0% towards the existing roadway.

5. Consideration within the property shall be given to snow storage. No snow will be permitted
to be pushed onto or across 30 Street NE.
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SUBDIVISION APPLICATION FILE: DP-437
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Water:

. The subject property fronts a 200mm diameter Zone 4 watermain on 30 Street NE. No

upgrades will be required at this time.

The proposed development is fo be serviced by a single metered water service connection
(as per Specification Drawing No. W-10}, adequately sized to satisfy the proposed use. Water
meter will be supplied by the City at the time of subdivision, at the Owner / Developer’'s cost.
Owner / Developer is respensible for all associated costs.

Records indicate that the existing property is serviced by a 19mm service from the 200mm
diameter watermain on 30 Street NE. All existing inadequate / unused services must be
abandoned at the main. Owner / Developer is responsible for all associated costs.

Bare Land Strata developments with ground oriented access have the option of a bulk water -
meter installed at property line at time of subdivision with invoicing to the Strata Corporation
or individual strata lot metering with invoicing to each strata lot {(currently on an annual flat
rate). To qualify for the second option each unit requires a separate outside water service
shut-off connected to the onsite private water main. Contact Engineering Department for more

information. All meters will be provided at time of building permit by the City, at the
ownerfdevelopers cost.

The subject property is in an area with sufficient fire flows and pressures according to the
2011 Water Study (OD&K 2012)..

Fire protection requirements to be confirmed with the Building Department and Fire
Department.

Sanitary:

1.

The subject property is serviced by a 150mm diameter sanitary sewer that terminates at a
manhole in the south west corner of the property. Since this is the head of the run, subject to
item 2, no further upgrades will be required at this time. However, a 6m wide right of way for
the existing sewer and manhole is required

The development is to be serviced by a single sanitary service connection adequately sized
{minimum 100mm diameter) to satisfy the servicing requirements of the development. Owner
!/ Developer's engineer may be required fo prove that there is sufficient downstream capacity
within the existing City Sanitary System o receive the proposed discharge from the
development. Owner / Developer is responsible for all associated costs.

Records indicate that the existing property is serviced by a 100mm service from the sanitary
manhole in the south west corner of the property. All existing inadequate/unused services
must be abandoned at the main. Owner / Developer is responsible for all associated costs.



SUBDIVISION APPLICATION FILE: DP-437
January 07, 2022
Page 4

Drainage:

1.

The subject property is serviced by a 200mm diameter storm sewer that terminates at a
manhole in the south west corner of the property. No upgrades will be required at this fime,
however, a 8m wide right of way for the existing sewer and manhole is required

Records indicate that the existing property is not serviced by a storm service. All existing
inadequatefunused services must be abandoned at the main. Owner / Developer is
responsible for all associated costs

An Integrated Stormwater Management Plan (ISMP) conforming to the requirements of the

Subdivision and Development Servicing Bylaw No. 4163, Schedule B, Part 1, Section 7 shalli
be provided.

Where onsite disposal of stormwater is recommended by the ISMP, an “Alternative
Stormwater System” shall be provided in accordance with Section 7.2,

Where discharge into the Municipal Stormwater Collection System is recommended by the
ISMP, this shall be in accordance with Section 7.3. The proposed parcel(s) shall be serviced
(each) by a single storm service connection adequately sized (minimum 150mm) to satisfy
the servicing requirements of the development. Owner / Developer's engineer may be
required to prove that there is sufficient downstream capacity within the existing City Storm
System to receive the proposed discharge from the development. All existing inadequate /

unused services must be abandoned at the main. Owner / Developer is responsible for all
associated costs.

Geotechnical:

1.

A geotechnical report in accordance with the Engineering Departments Geotechnical Study
Terms of Reference for: Category A (Building Foundation Design).

Mustafa Zakreet Jéhn Wilson P.Eng., LEED ® AP
Engineering Assistant City Engineer

P31




@ X

r o gw 1_.1-.,¢w:_.r.:hf.-(_: LY |

LI ﬁﬁggﬁzﬁ

: 1 AR
?5 prTon

ym»\ A .L..o \...

.ﬂ:ﬂ

LOCATION PLAN worroscur

.-—L
-
e O
- B
Z 0
= 9
[
W o LT
E oo WG
99 ®oq
=5 | 5zicoigdezy
5§ gageEiieget
e 3 (=) TS m Q.
T g sebitaHins:
Q e LR b
E & 333338535
™M




s T

< - :
f Qe . e
= -
T $38 ‘
! PRy e
: e t
v ) e &
ot S |
" \
(TN J -
b B - t
SrAl .. o :‘ -
. i - LJ
. -
4
4 - L3 % 8 e \ R Pt 3 ARCHITECTURE
o v AL - 5 v 3 VN
[ & :
. - ® . 4160 - 400 STNC
2 4 0.BOX 2250
0 &) =t | SALMON ARMICVIL 40
o \ 2 ; g B
by T 205154001
1  marcQemnarcmeciess
(¥ SR = W e e o
e i
.4> b; 2 || —
v
& BamE L S — e
L b iy A =
v ; = =l

il " S e
P i T e s X . ‘,#Vﬂ_ﬁ <
- Wy z 4 RS R PROjECT) 20010
= 2 — 30th Street NE
Y ~
i, H - . Hm
> S———— DEVELOPMENT INFO
CMVICADDRESS: 700, 300 Sireet NE, Satmon Arm, BC PARKING!
s PARCELIDENTIFIER (LD 002015421 et
e Lot 2 Gection 16 Township 20 Range 0 WM KOYD. W
Plan 20408 Cxcept Plan 28030 Ttol Proposed Slals:  Burtace - Covared 19500 700~ M:':Nf-
- — LeriTn Total 30 Sualis Sireats Facing: 1 Strmat T
- ——— - Total Property = 4,040, 14m (1.00 acre) SITE PLAN
g ZoNMa: REQUIRED BETBACKS: = D
ety Coaties (Pomitod) FronlYd = B0m (104) Mejor Oceupancies (Mullila):  OwpC  Residanial INFO & BUILDING
R a1 CODE ANALYSIS
e = e -
23 0AO4D ha (1.008cres) (3 40 unitaociars = 18 Units. Intorlor = 1.0m (5.90) 0 othor
R . Minenum Gaperaiion detwoen Residenial Duidings 88 por 0.10.9.11(1) b
k. o Thora ihan | Sarwy » 3.0 (8.3%) e T T e i - AIAIT
2 J Ormwings), hersiore densily increased 1o =21 Units. MAXIMUM HEIONT. _2_1‘ 10.8.15(1)
(a8 per Table 2 In Section D of the City of Salmon Arm Parmited = 13.0m (€2.051) « 04 por .10.104(1) (PRAWING NOY
( )snoPI-n L m—“ d 85070000144 £ Soten . Bobe 2 10(1)
Proposed =20 'Saimon Arm Zoning
3 4. Devolopors 1o provido 5 solid lanca (while vinyl). Progossd = see Clevatons
STECOVERAGE Alowsble= 85.0% Requied Fr Rosistance Raings: Flon » 1 Hour-so our Tabe BI0AL 40103 Q 1 O
s Nt N o - po e 00028 i .
6. Portion of dulldng relaied 1o Vanence Request.

€€d



|red

o

51-10"

ot

¥
3

90

170"

298"

rs*

208"

295

&0

s

9%

296"

DRAWN BY: ML.Q
DATE Decrmber 2021
sCALE s

AVEX

ARCHITECTURE

4160 4 STHE
MOLROX 2030
SALMONAPMBCVIE 4RY

M Lamerton Avie ADC.

"PMW
marQaeathneu.

W smemarecion 3

PROJECT 20010
30th Street NE
Residential

700.206 Sieet NE
[5simen A 0C
GROUND
FLOOR PLAN

A2.2




LA

+ L
1 et 5910 1
] = e . 51-10° T
o —J ‘—L
132 ecn [\ 2 3 1300
2 ’ MASTER 3 N
- 1 BEDROOM 8|
® :
2
At
&
¥ == o e
g SUTE 4 S e
1481 SF e
: 0
: N1
'WALK-N
e e Y O
.- oL — ] . 2
s | il ,
= SET :
? 3 :
H 1207 } 430 H 205" .
L 5500 [ e i
1 =

276"

s

vy e £ R et
i e e e e
et

s DATE

DRAWN BY: MLO

DATE Oeonmber 2021
scALn [

AVEX

ArCHITECTURE

4160 40 STNE

BOX
SALMON ARM BCVIE 4R
Hae
T 2505154001
(4
W e e lY 03

© | omawang TTLL

rROjEET 20010
30th Street NE
Residents

Development

700-30th Street N
Salmon Arm BC

SECOND
FLOOR PLAN

DRAWING NO!

A2.3

Ged



51410

vt ey A £ 12

&

0

L

s

0"

l!llll.m DATE
. pciam
) O |
14'0°
23
.g N T DRAWN BY: MO
8 | - DATE! Dncwmiber 2021
m g SCALE: i d
BEDROOM
—————— o L
~ . AVEX
“ ARCHITECTURE
® 4
é 416D - 4 STNC

BOX
SALMON ARM BCVIL 4R

e
MECH STAR1 === o
ROOM Womimesthtachet s

\T~7‘Ir

e
L

it
:
D

\\
2
DY
o I
. SUITE S
5;&‘

! SUITES et
| 24425F [T ELEVATOR

D 100" D | 10-10"
%
- z PROJECTY 20010
30th Street NE
| [ ; Resicential
' Development
m LIVING B 1 I :
I :
E 700-30th Street NC
LD | L
& - DRAWING TITLE
) THIRD
FLOOR PLAN
H 1200 ¢ a0 4 265" H
[ 550" | 5 L
T T s
DRAWING NO«

A2.4




T 1) | &2 2 o | P37
| 05 : 3 -
i HERER ,g §§—E 2018 s O
|1 1| @ Ut (48] i P <
(AR RRRRRIE FE 4 il 1254 alli & :
-O'f'i .i'

51107

50107

822

ot

o

J

SLZh Sl TAZ e

&L R-7 =4
S

v




ROCF BEARING

100"

13.0m MAX. BUILDING HEIOHT
T B PROVISIONS)

10,0m MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT
{TYPICALY

—{]

THIRD FLOOR
ELEVATION

1w

I"cLovamon

"wo

TMROFLOOR . _ .

"o

10"

353" (1059)

reonrrm wm—csoese |
NIRRT

—_—
15508 DATE
O o S i3t

AVEX

ARCHITECTURE

4160 . 4n STNE
ROX 2250
SALMON ARMBCVIE 402
e
e
W searpciae. )

FROJECTY 20010
30th Street NE
Residential
Development

700-20th Sireet N
Salmon Arm. 0C

ELEVATIONS

A3.1




100"

THIRD FLOOR

wo

"o

| .GROUND FLOOR
"GLEVATION

[ROOF BLARING
"CLEVATION

100*

"o

"o

(OROUND FLOOR

M1

M1

- .

NORTH ELEVATION
-

I ——— .

EXTERIOR MATERIAL NOTES

M1 Biees Cladding - Light

M2 Comupated Metal - Charcos!

M3 Hortronial Cement Fibre Doard - Infil Panels
M4 Pre-Finished Mets! Fascia - Dask

M5 Pre-Finished Metal Flashing - Dark

MG Pro-nished Matal H3S Column - Disck
M7 Gusrd Rall at 42° Halght - Gloss.

DRAWN BY: MLO

DATE Cecember 2021

scALE (e

AVEX

ARCHITECTURE

4160 - 4 STNE

00X 2350
SALMONARMBCVIC 4R
M
T 2505154800
€
W s smarthnclae.cs

PROJZCTY 20010
30th Street NE
Residential
Development

700-300h Sireet NL
| Salmon Arm, BC

DRAWING TITLE:

ELEVATIONS

A3.2

6€d



EXTERIOR 3D VIEWS

7

' ,;,u“:xu‘
10

SRR AT TR - (T
(Al \ P -
o b

. Y b

ARCHITECTURE

41484y STNG
FO.RCX 10
SAMON AR BCVIE 43

el ac
T 203154801

] o

W w—a e durets

PmojecT 20019

30th Street NE

70000 Rree NE
SamonArmBC
| omavwiws TLe

3D VIEWS




EXTERIOR 3D VIEWS

AVEX

ArCHITECTURE

700-30th Stree NE.
Sakmon Arm BC.
SIS TITLE

3D VIEWS




30TH STREET N.E.

CARPORT DESIGN

L7,

( ) SIDE ELEVATION
Saw: U4 .

Mo

L

( : ) FRONT ELEVATION

L8

e

==

( : ) BACK ELEVATION
VA Y

I
50" 23 ' T 50
|
I 30" 3o | |
v I v v ] 3 af
£l 2] 4 2] 3 2
g g T .
T
L oare
—— om iz
K
L84 ;
DRAWN BT MO
DATE Ovomnbar 2021
scaLE: wesra
] .
v |74} L_IJ
( ) FOUNDATION PLAN L BT T [ L Av Ex
i T Y . e
I
(2 3 160 50"
‘‘‘‘‘ SLNG
PO e
30" 30 0* SAUMON AN DCVIT 4R
Mt Lamemton Asehtact ADC
_ e T 203154001
£ [ = a2 v = ? e o
L e L e [
L3 b st Y| souLe
= g = | matow sTuLSZ g mwsa SDULE4 uLeE =|liow g
i
SLAB & WALL PLAN Lo 180 1 180" L 0"
=T
L Flaa
[ 1 BT = 3 0" 'J::I?s “"'" NE
Residential
Development
S — = §
70030 Rree NE
SamonArmBC
B PLAT ROOF [——
H SLOPEDTO DRAN 2 CARPORT
PLANS
ROOF PLAN L 100 100 80" o 6 1
.

V=T




/

>BriRALA X BUMALSA BOLOMOUND"

B-RORA CANADIAN ARTIAT ‘EMILY CaRR'
]

=

(e ooetvecien s stlassst s = e (4 ora v tsesambte -,,.—n&"'-
N e ¥

>,
_[ ’ NED
!
" | sommania sonmiroria Bewt
L Keumenr
i |
e |
\ i
¥l
1
i
il
I
ik
\
i
3 ¥
X SUALOA BOLDMOUNO'
PRS-
.j TULrOLIA WL GiaLt
—
SRR —
= [URS—
|
s
L
[}
\i
b
i
i
1
'
r
I
Ik
B
o
!
~ 2T
Az,
4

. meview 14 Dee zoRY.

omwmmnrea

DATEL  Nowmbw 2031

AVEX

ARCWITECTURE

41468 - 4 STNC
oKX
SALMON ANR DG Bl

AnC

oy
W s pmarCheRCr® 3

e
T 250.51 54000
«

700 - J0th Street NL.
X

DRAWING TITLE

Planting
Plan

Sty

Evd



P44

) BRIC REYNARD), .cot

BOTH STREET NE DEVELOPNMENT

BOTANICAL NAME

1 Corylus aveliana ‘Contorta’
8 Quercus palustris
SHRUBS
22  Berberis thinbergil ‘Sunsation’
53 Berberfs thunbergll 'Gentry*
13 Cornus alba 'Baton Rouge™

28  Cornus serices 'Kelseyll’

6 Euonymus alalus 'Compacta’

7 Hydrangea paniculata 'Bombshell'
5 Miscanthus sinensis ‘Morning Light’
18 Rosa Canadian Arlist ‘Emily Cart'

7 Sorbaria sorbifolia 'Sem!

16 Spiraca betulifolia 'Glo Girl'

25 Spiraea x buimada ‘Goldflame’

14 DECEMBER 2021

COMMON NAME SIZE
Contorted Hazelnut #5 pot
Pin Oak 7em cal
Sunsation Japanesga Barberry #2 pot
Royal Burgundy Japanese Barberry #2 pot
Baton Rouge Dogwood #2 pot
Kelsey Dogwood #2 pot
Dwart Winged Burning Bush #2 pot
Bombshell Panicled Hydrangea #2 pot
Morning Light Malden Grass #1 pot
Emily Carr Rose #2 pot
False Splrea #2 pot
Glo Gitl Birch-Leaf Splrea #2 pot
Goldfiame Splrea #2 pot

No substitutlons without written permission of the Landscape Architect.
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CITY OF
To: His Worship Mayor Harrison and Members of Council
Date: February 24, 2022
Subject: Development Permit Application No. DP- 439 (Form and Character)
Civic Address: 2430 10 Avenue (TCH) SW
Owner/Applicant: Bremmvic Holdings Ltd. (William Laird)
STAFF RECOMENDATION
THAT: Development Permit No. 439 be authorized for issuance for Lot 14, Section 10,

Township 20, Range 10, W6M, KDYD, Plan 481, Except Plans H401 and EPP70085 (2430
10 Avenue (TCH) SW) in accordance with the Development Permit drawings attached
as APPENDIX 7;

AND THAT: Development Permit No. 439 vary Zoning Bylaw No. 2303 as follows:

1. Section 17.9.2 — Minimum Setback of Accessory Buildings, Rear Parcel Line, 1.0m
reduced to 0.0m for the storage building as shown in the drawings attached as
APPENDIX 7;

2. Section 17.9.3 - Minimum Setback of Accessory Buildings, Interior Parcel Line,
1.0m reduced to 0.0m for the storage building as shown in the drawings attached
as APPENDIX 7;

AND FURTER THAT: Issuance of Development Permit No. 439 be withheld until the registration
of an easement to address stormwater discharge on the adjacent parcel shown as
proposed Lot Rem Lot 14 on the drawings attached as Appendix 6.

PROPOSAL

To review the Development Permit package attached as Appendix 7. The applicant is proposing to construct
a commercial storage building along a proposed property line. A letter provided by the applicant is included
as Appendix 5.

BACKGROUND

The subject property is located in the highway commercial area on the west side of the City (see Appendix
1 and 2). The subject property is split designated in the Official Community Plan (OCP) as Salmon Valley
Agriculture and Highway Commercial (see Appendix 3) and is split zoned A1 (Agriculture Zone) and C3
(Service Commercial Zone) (see Appendix 4). The southern portion of the lot is within the Agriculture Land
Reserve (ALR). Approximately 3.8ha (9.4ac) in area.

Adjacent Land Uses/Development:

North: Trans Canada Highway &

Highway Commercial Development Zoned C3/C5
South: Agriculture Zoned A1
East: Highway Commercial & Agriculture Zoned C3/A1

West: Highway Commercial & Agriculture Zoned C3/A1 53
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DSD Memorandum DP - 436 24 February 2022

The subject property is currently under subdivision application to establish two lots divided along the ALR,
zoning and OCP boundaries with panhandle access from 10 Avenue (TCH) SW to the south portion of the
property (proposed Rem Lot 14). The proposed subdivision site plan is attached as Appendix 6. A
Preliminary Layout Review letter (PLR) supporting the tow lot subdivision was issued by the Approving
Officer on September 14, 2021.

Known as the “Rona” site the subject commercial area operated as the building supply store until 2020
when the operation closed. it is slated to reopen as the same building supply chain store under new
ownership. Under previous ownership the City was working to address the encroachment of some storage
buildings into ALR land and did not achieve compliance unti! new ownership. The proposed development
includes the removal of some existing storage buildings that are not compliant with ALR or City regulations
and replacing those buildings with a single larger storage building and retaining an existing accessory
bullding along the (future) parcel boundary along the (proposed) rear parcel line and the (proposed} interior
parcel line. A detailed site plan is included as Appendix 7. For the proposed two lot subdivision to be
approved the proposed and existing building must be compliant with the setbacks of the Zoning Bylaw or
an issued Development Variance Permit. In this case, since the larger storage building along the (proposed)

rear parcel line requires the issuance of a Development Permit, the variances have been included to
streamline the development process.

The building materials of the proposed storage building are a combination of corrugated metal and wood.
The drawings submitted in support of the application are enclosed as Appendix 7.

COMMENTS

Building Department

No concerns.

Fire Department

No concerns.

Engineering Department

in response to the Development Permit and variance request, the Engineering Department noted concerns
with the sloping roof of the proposed new building citing that surface water shall be retained on site and
shall not be allowed to discharge onto the adjacent property. Staff feel that the registration of an easement
over the area of stormwater discharge on the adjacent parcel (proposed Rem Lot 14} would address these
concerns as the proposed Lot 1, under the easement agreement, would have continued access and the
responsibility to address stormwater discharge into perpetuity, minimizing negative impact on the adjacent
parcel, Easements and covenants are commonly used legal tools that identify and address responsibilities
of neighbouring land owners in similar scenarios.

Desian Review Panel

At their February 23, 2022 meeting the Design Review Panel passed the following recommendation:

“THAT the DRP supports DP 439 as presented.”

In their discussion the panel noted while the issue of stormwater discharge is beyond the scope of their
purpose concerns were highlighted. In addition the panel commented that the re-opening of the retail store
is welcome as Is the recent clean up of the site and the efforts to bring the development into compliance
with the City's bylaws.

Planning Department

The OCP requires the issuance of a Development Permit for accessory buildings in the Highway
ServicefTourist Commercial Development Permit Area that are greater than 100m?. This is to ensure that
buildings are consistent with Development Permit design guidelines and is an opportunity to review and
address any issues with internal traffic circulation, site access and site egress.

Page 2 0f 3



DSD Memorandum DP - 439 24 February 2022

When considering the variance request to reduce the rear and interior parcel line setback from 1.0m to
0.0m a number of factors are taken into consideration including — the potential negative impact to the
immediately adjacent and affected property, current land use and future land use of the affected adjacent
parcel to assess for potential conflict(s) and site specific conditions.

With regard to the proposed variance request, the current use of the portion of land to the south is
designated in the OCP and zoned consistent with its current use as agricultural land. Staff feel that the
proposed building would act as a physical boundary replicating a legal and regulatory boundary and would
act to protect the ALR land to the south from encroachments of the commercial development. Further, the
placement of the proposed storage building allows for internal traffic circulation on the commercial site to
accommodate the larger scale trucks and traffic that are typical in a commercial building supply yard. The
registration of an easement agreement between the (proposed) lots addresses the stormwater discharge
and responsibilities without involving City staff or resources. The proposed building is in keeping with the

general form and character of the commercial site. Staff are supportive of the Development Permit and
variance requests.

Should Council not support the variance the developer would have to consider options such as reducing
the area of the proposed building and relocating or removing the existing accessory building along the
(proposed) panhandle. This may result in unstructured or informal outdoor storage.

It should be noted that subdivisions along the ALR boundary do not require ALC approval should the
Approving Officer considers the subdivision beneficial to farm production. Therefore, the applicant did not
have to make a separate subdivision application to the ALC for the proposed two lot subdivision. In this
scenario subdividing the ALR portion from the commercial portion of the property, and further demarcating
the regulatory boundary by the placement of an accessory building, ensures that encroachments into the
ALR and agriculturally productive land(s) from the commercial land would be minimized.

Ml Syl

Prepared by Melinda Smyrl, MCIP, RPP
Planner Director of Development Services

Page 3 of 3
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APPENDIX 5

BREMMYVIC HOLDINGS LTD.
Box 1022

Salmon arm, BC.

VI1E 4P2.

Feb 02, 2022.

Re: proposed storage shed for Rona building supply site
2430 10" Ave. SW.
Salmon Arm

Scope:
To build a new storage shed along the south property line at the above site.

This new building will replace an old wooden structure which was removed
from the ALR lands south of the C3 zoned lot.

We are requesting set back variances on the south and east sides of the new
shed as noted on the site plan to maximize the C3 lot usage.

The structure will have 6 inch precast concrete panels along the south and
east elevations per the structural plans attached to this application.

Please contact the undersigned with questions or concerns.

Thank you.

hordl

Bill Laird
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